


Merrion Oil & Gas proposes to install a pipeline from the Guinea Pig #1 to tie into the midstream line, 
which is off lease from the location. This is to comply with the NMOCD Waste Rule. The Guinea Pig #1 
will be the only well utilizing the line. 





Merrion Oil and Gas
Location Diagram

API: 30-039-27247 Guinea Pig 1 Lease: NMNM-105830

Sec. 24 T26N R02W 812 FNL 818 FWL Lat: 36.4754486 Long: -107.0078201

NW NW State: NM County: Rio Arriba GL 7482

By: Landon Lovesee Date: 2017/07/31 Updated: 2021-3-3 Philana
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Private Surface Owners Contacts: 

 

Steve L. and Eunice Stevenson 

HCR 74 Box 80 

Lindrith, NM 87029 

575-774-6694 

 

Thedora Mercure 

1001 Burga Loop 

Chula Vista, CA 91910 

619-213-8514 



 

 

 

 

 

 



Philana Thompson <pthompson@merrion.bz>

Well Name: GUINEA PIG COM, Well Number: 1, Notification of Sundry Received 
1 message

AFMSS <blm-afmss-notifications@blm.gov> Thu, Mar 24, 2022 at 10:35 AM
To: PTHOMPSON@merrion.bz

The Bureau of Land Management
Notice Of Intent Receipt

Operator Name: MERRION OIL & GAS CORPORATION
Well Name: GUINEA PIG COM
Well Number: 1
US Well Number: 3003927247
Sundry ID: 2663519

The BLM received your Notice Of Intent, Off-lease Measurement/Storage sundry on 03/24/2022. This is to notify you that
we are processing your sundry.

You may contact the field office if you have any questions.

If we need more information we will contact you. Thank you.

This notification is automatically generated. Please do not reply to this message as this account is not monitored.











































Revised March 23, 2017 
 

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

                                                                  ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 
 

               NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
       -  Geological & Engineering Bureau – 

      1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505                         
  

                                          ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND   
                        REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

  
Applicant: OGRID Number:     
Well Name:     
Pool:      

API:  
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A] 
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication 

    NSL                    NSP(PROJECT AREA)              NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 
 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ] 
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement 

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
     [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery  
                      WFX         PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

 
2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. 

A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

 
3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for 

administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also 
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and 
notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Print or Type Name 

Date 
 
 

   Phone Number 
 
  

 
 

Signature                                                                                                           e-mail Address 

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 

         

 



From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD on behalf of Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
To: Philana Thompson
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD; Wrinkle, Justin, EMNRD; Powell, Brandon, EMNRD; lisa@rwbyram.com; Paradis, Kyle O
Subject: Approved Administrative Order OLM-263
Date: Monday, January 30, 2023 7:59:30 AM
Attachments: OLM263 Order.pdf

NMOCD has issued Administrative Order OLM-263 which authorizes Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation
(14634) to surface commingle or off-lease measure, as applicable, the following wells:
 

Well API Well Name UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
30-039-27247 Guinea Pig Com #1 All 24-26N-2W 27194

 
The administrative order is attached to this email and can also be found online at OCD Imaging.
 
Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any
conditions of approval. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me.
 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ADC183EC39EF4BFCA5675AEB987A1CF3-DEAN.MCCLUR
mailto:OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:pthompson@merrion.bz
mailto:Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Justin.Wrinkle@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Brandon.Powell@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:lisa@rwbyram.com
mailto:kparadis@blm.gov
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 


OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


APPLICATION FOR OFF-LEASE MEASUREMENT 
SUBMITTED BY MERRION OIL & GAS CORPORATION 


 
ORDER NO. OLM-263


ORDER 


The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 


FINDINGS OF FACT 


1. Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to off-lease 
measure the gas production ("Application") from the wells, pool, and lease identified in 
Exhibit A. 


2. Applicant provided notice of the Application to all persons owning a working interest in the 
gas production to be off-lease measured in accordance with 19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC, and 
those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file an objection to the Application.   


3. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management or New 
Mexico State Land Office, as applicable. 


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


4. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, and 19.15.23 NMAC. 


5. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC. 


6. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 


ORDER 


1. Applicant is authorized to store and measure gas production off-lease from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 


2. The gas production from the wells identified in Exhibit A shall be physically separated from 
the gas production from other wells and no commingling of production from different leases 
shall occur in accordance with 19.15.23.9(A)(3) NMAC and 19.15.23.9(A)(4) NMAC, 
except as otherwise provided in order(s) issued by OCD. 


3. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a central delivery point, central 
tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order 
and 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and regardless 
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of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8(B) NMAC for such venting or flaring, 
Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8(E) NMAC.  


4. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate gas production in accordance 
with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC. 


5. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 


 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


 


 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
DYLAN M. FUGE 
DIRECTOR (ACTING) 


1/28/2023







Order: OLM-263
Operator: Merrion Oil & Gas Corp (14634)


Central Tank Battery: Guinea Pig 1 Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL D, Section 24, Township 26 North, Range 2 West


Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL D, Section 23, Township 26 North, Range 2 West


Pool Name Pool Code
GAVILAN MANCOS 27194


UL or Q/Q S-T-R
All 24-26N-2W


Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
30-039-27247 All 24-26N-2W 27194


Well Name
Wells


State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department


Exhibit A


Pools


Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC


CA Mancos NMNM 109005
Lease


Guinea Pig Com #1
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From: Philana Thompson
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: off-lease measurement application OLM-263
Date: Tuesday, October 25, 2022 4:39:12 PM
Attachments: image.png

image.png

Dean,
I have received Stoab's acknowledgement and approval for OLM. Please let me know if you
need anything further from me.

Thank you so much,

Philana

From: Philana Thompson <pthompson@merrion.bz>
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2022 1:25 PM
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov>

mailto:pthompson@merrion.bz
mailto:Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov

P T e

BMG Info <bmg@bmgdrilling.com>
Tue 10/4/2022 9:00 AM

To: Philana Thompson

BMG has received and approved MERRION’s proposal.

‘Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corp.
4900 College Blvd.

505.325.8874
bme@bmedrilling.com

H S & Ao

John Thomas <jthomas@rlbayless.com>
i 9/30/2022 249 PM

To: Philana Thompson
Cc: bmg@bmgdrilling.com; stoabsoilcorp@yahoo.com; Anna Williamson <annawilliamson@comcastnet> +1 other

Received and Approved by Robert L Bayless, Producer LLC.

T

John D Thomas
Production and Asset Manager
Robert L. Bayless, Producer LLC
621 Seventeenth Street
S
Denver, €0 80293

(0) 303-382-0914 (C) 505-320-5234

R

FRANK GORHAM <frank.gorham@prodigy.net>
Fri 9/30/2022 2:40 PM

To: Philana Thompson
Cc: bmg@bmgdrilling.com; jthomas@ribayless.com; stoabsoilcorp@yahoo.com +1 other

Sandstone has received and approved MERRION's proposal
Frank Gorham

Owner Managing Partner

Sandstone Properties

Sent from my iPhone




craig stoabs <stoabs@yahoo.com> [
To: Philana Thompson

Stoabs Ol Corp and received notification and approves the request

Craig Stoabs

- Forwarded Message ——
From: craig stoabs <stoabs@yahoo.com>

To: Stoabs Ol Corp Stoabs Oil Forp <stoabsoilcorp@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022, 5:30:59 PM MDT

Subject: Re: Notification of OLM for the Guinea Pig Com #1

Stoabs Oil Corp approves the request
Craig Stoabs

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 3, 2022, at 2:46 PM, Stoabs Ol Corp Stoabs Oil Forp <stoabsoilcorp@yahoo.com> wrote:

Beverly Stockert Stoabs Oil Corporation 505-325-1357

Forwarded Message ——
From: Philana Thompson <pthompson@merrion bz>
To: stoabsoilcorp@yahoo.com <stoabsoilcorp@yahoo com>
Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022 at 03:45:00 PM MDT
Subject: Fw: Notification of OLM for the Guinea Pig Com #1

Good afternoon,

® « &« -~

Tue 10/25/2022 434 PM

| was following up to see if you have any question or concerns regarding our permit for off lease measurement
for the Guinea Pig #1. The NMOCD has required that we receive confirmation that you have received the

notification and if your company approves or denies the request.

Thank you so much,
Philana






Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: off-lease measurement application OLM-263
 
Here is Benson Montin Greer, RL Bayless and Sandstone Properties. I have reached out to
Stoabs Oil to make sure I have the correct contact information.

Philana

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Friday, September 30, 2022 2:05 PM
To: Philana Thompson <pthompson@merrion.bz>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: off-lease measurement application OLM-263
 
Ms. Thompson,
 
Please provide written confirmation from the WI owners that they received notification of this
application which may take the form of an email reply. Additionally please note that upon
confirmation, a 20 day notice period will begin unless the WI owners also provide confirmation that
they do not protest this application.
 
Dean McClure



Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
 

From: Philana Thompson <pthompson@merrion.bz> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2022 12:22 PM
To: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: off-lease measurement application OLM-263
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on
links or opening attachments.

Good Morning,
 
Sorry for the late response, I was out of town last week and have been playing catch-up.
Please let me know if I address all of your questions and required information.
 
Thank you so much,
Philana
 
Attached is the following:

1. AAC3-28-17 Administrative Checklist
2. Map of the location of the EPFS custody transfer point
3. List of WI owners and proof of notification via email (9/22/2022)

Answers to your questions:

1. This OLM is for Gas only
2. Location of gas sales meter custody transfer point: 36.474959, -107.024290 UL D, S23,

T26N, R2W 
3. Thank you for removing the information on Teddi Mecure, I missed that it had a SS#
4. 

From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD <Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2022 11:32 AM
To: Philana Thompson <pthompson@merrion.bz>
Subject: off-lease measurement application OLM-263
 
Ms. Thompson,
 
I am reviewing off-lease measurement application OLM-263 which involves the off-lease
measurement of the Guinea Pig Com #1 and is operated by Merrion Oil & Gas Corp (14634).
 
Please fill out the attached admin checklist and send back to me.
 

mailto:Dean.McClure@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:pthompson@merrion.bz


Presumably, this request is for gas only, but please confirm that.
 
What is the location of the gas sales meter in PLSS? (quarter-quarter, Section, Township, Range)
 
Included in your application packet is what appears to be a social security number. I will remove the
document titled “ROW Surface Use - Teddi Mercure.pdf” from your application packet as it includes
the SSN and surface agreements and surface damage payments is not applicable to this application.
 
OLM applications require that notice of the application be provided to the working interest owners
of the production. Diversly if Merrion owns 100% of the working interest, then please provide a
statement to this affect from a qualified person.
 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR OFF-LEASE MEASUREMENT 
SUBMITTED BY MERRION OIL & GAS CORPORATION 

 
ORDER NO. OLM-263

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to off-lease 
measure the gas production ("Application") from the wells, pool, and lease identified in 
Exhibit A. 

2. Applicant provided notice of the Application to all persons owning a working interest in the 
gas production to be off-lease measured in accordance with 19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC, and 
those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file an objection to the Application.   

3. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management or New 
Mexico State Land Office, as applicable. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

4. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, and 19.15.23 NMAC. 

5. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC. 

6. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to store and measure gas production off-lease from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A. 

2. The gas production from the wells identified in Exhibit A shall be physically separated from 
the gas production from other wells and no commingling of production from different leases 
shall occur in accordance with 19.15.23.9(A)(3) NMAC and 19.15.23.9(A)(4) NMAC, 
except as otherwise provided in order(s) issued by OCD. 

3. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a central delivery point, central 
tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order 
and 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and regardless 
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of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8(B) NMAC for such venting or flaring, 
Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8(E) NMAC.  

4. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate gas production in accordance 
with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC. 

5. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
DYLAN M. FUGE 
DIRECTOR (ACTING) 

1/28/2023



Order: OLM-263
Operator: Merrion Oil & Gas Corp (14634)

Central Tank Battery: Guinea Pig 1 Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL D, Section 24, Township 26 North, Range 2 West

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL D, Section 23, Township 26 North, Range 2 West

Pool Name Pool Code
GAVILAN MANCOS 27194

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
All 24-26N-2W

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
30-039-27247 All 24-26N-2W 27194

Well Name
Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

CA Mancos NMNM 109005
Lease

Guinea Pig Com #1

Exhibit A Page 1ORDER NO. OLM-263



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  92408

CONDITIONS
Operator:

MERRION OIL & GAS CORP
610 Reilly Avenue
Farmington, NM 87401

OGRID:

14634
Action Number:

92408
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

dmcclure Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please contact me.

1/30/2023


